

Special Case No 202 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-006639-2023

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.13, dated : 25.07.2025

Today is fixed for appearance, submission of report by the Inspector-in-Charge of Sankrail Police Station.

One report is received from the Inspector-in-Charge of Sankrail Police Station. Let the same be kept with the case record. .

All ten accused persons on interim bail are present by filing hazira. One petition is also filed by the accused persons praying for confirmation of their interim bail.

The de facto complainant is present by filing hazira along with his Ld Advocate. The de facto complainant has filed two petitions – one petition u/s 173(8) of the Cr.P.C praying for further investigation of this case on the ground stated therein and another petition u/s 7(3) of the S.C & S.T (PoA) Rules, 1995. Let those be kept with the case record.

Ld. Advocate for the de facto complainant is present.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Howrah is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Perused the report of the Inspector-in-Charge of Sankrail Police Station.

Now, the petition under Rule 7(3) of the S.C & S.T (POA) Rules, 1995 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the de-facto informant submitted that he files this petition with a prayer for issuing direction to The Secretary of Home Department, West Bengal and The Director General of Police, West Bengal and The Director of Prosecution, West Bengal to review the entire investigation of this case under Sub-Rule (3) of Rule 7 of S.C & S.T (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995 on the ground that investigation in the present case was not properly done.

Ld. Special PP submitted to pass necessary order.

Heard all sides extensively. Considered.

Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that the present case relates to Sankrail P.S Case No.955 of 2023 dated 12/12/2023 and the investigation has been culminated into charge-sheet vide Sankrail P.S Case Charge-sheet No.204 of 2024 dated 31/03/2024.

Upon perusal of the Sub-Rule (3) of Rule 7 of S.C & S.T (Prevention of Atrocities) Rules, 1995, it appears that The Secretary of Home Department and The Director General of Police and The Director of Prosecution along with some other authorities of the concerned State are invested with the duty of reviewing position of all investigations by the end of every quarter.

In view of the above, I am of the considered opinion that issuing direction in any particular case for reviewing investigation of the said case does not come within the ambit of Rule 7(3) of the S.C & S.T (POA) Rules, 1995.

Hence, the petition under Rule 7(3) of the S.C & S.T (POA) Rules, 1995 is hereby rejected and thus, disposed of.

Now, the petition praying for confirmation of interim bail of the accused persons is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Considered.

Let the interim bail of the accused persons be extended till the next date.

Fix 06/11/2025 for appearance and hearing.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

SPL Court, Howrah.

Judge, Special Court on SC & ST(POA) Act-
cum-Additional Session Judge, 1st Court ,Howrah.

Special Case No 202 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-006639-2023
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Later Order,

Dated : 25.07.2025

The case record is again placed by the Bench Clerk of this Court after receiving one petition under Section 15A(11)(e)(f) of the SC & ST (POA) Act, 1989, filed by the de facto complainant, praying for daily allowance, travelling allowance and maintenance expenses. Let those be kept with the record.

The de facto complainant is present.

Ld. Advocate for the de facto complainant is present.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Howrah is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Now, the petition one under Section 15A(11)(e)(f) of the SC & ST (POA) Act, 1989 praying for daily allowance, travelling allowance and maintenance expenses is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Considered.

Let the above noted petition be sent to the District Collector for necessary disposal in accordance with the Law.

Thus, the petition under Section 15A(11)(e)(f) of the SC & ST (POA) Act, 1989 is disposed of.

To date i.e. 06/11/2025 for appearance and hearing.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

SPL Court, Howrah.

Judge, Special Court on SC & ST(POA) Act-
cum-Additional Session Judge, 1st Court ,Howrah.